459Revision of Loboederus Guérin
Revista Brasileira de Entomologia 48(4): 459-466, dezembro 2004
Sônia A. Casari1,2
RESUMO. Revisão de Loboederus Guérin-Méneville (Coleoptera, Elateridae, Elaterinae, Ampedini). O gênero Loboederus
Guérin-Méneville, 1831 incluía três espécies: L. appendiculatus (Perty, 1830), L. fleutiauxi Lesne, 1940 e L. luederwaldti
Costa-Andrade, 1935. L. fleutiauxi é aqui considerada como sinônimo júnior de L. luederwaldti. A caracterização do
gênero e a análise morfológica e a redescrição das duas espécies são apresentadas. O lectótipo e os paralectótipos de L.
luederwaldti são designados e a distribuição geográfica de ambas as espécies é ampliada.

designations. I examined nine specimens of this species, from
MZSP, labelled as “Cotipo”, some of them from cities near São
Paulo. Lectotype and paralectotype designations, as follows.
Lectotype: “Cotipo; São Paulo, Ypiranga, III-29, R. Spitz leg.;
Loboederus luederwaldti Camargo, 1935” (MZSP).
Paralectotypes: “Cotipo; São Paulo, Alto da Serra, III-24, R.
Spitz leg.; Anoplischius longicornis Blach.; Fleutiaux det.;
Loboederus luederwaldti Camargo, 1935”(MZSP); “Cotipo;
Figs. 24-40. Loboederus luederwaldti Camargo-Andrade, 1935. 24-25, antenna (male, female); 26, head and pronotum; 27, basal margins of
pronotum and elytra (lateral); 28, prothorax and mesothorax (lateral); 29, head showing nasal; 30, mesosternal cavity; 31, 34, right mandible
(ventral, dorsal); 32, 33, left mandible (dorsal, ventral); 35, labrum; 36, epipharynx; 37, maxilla; 38, protarsus; 39, labium; 40, hypopharynx; bars
= 1 mm, except figs. 35, 36, 40 = 0.5 mm.
24 25
26
27
28
29
30
36
31 32
33 34
35
37
38
39 40
465Revision of Loboederus Guérin
Revista Brasileira de Entomologia 48(4): 459-466, dezembro 2004
Figs. 41-51. Loboederus luederwaldti Camargo-Andrade, 1935. Male: 41-42, aedeagus (ventral, dorsal); 43, tergite 8; 44, tergites 9, 10; 45,
sternite 8; 46, sternite 9. Female: 47, ovipositor; 48, 50, coxites (dorsal, ventral); 49, tergite 8; 51, sternite 8; bars = 1 mm, except figs. 48, 50
= 0.5 mm.
São Paulo, São Bernardo, III-27, R. Spitz leg.; L 154; Loboederus
luederwaldti Camargo, 1935”(MZSP); “Cotipo; São Paulo, São
Bernardo, 1-X-28, R. Spitz leg.; L 154; Loboederus luederwaldti
Camargo, 1935”(MZSP); same data, plus “Anoplischius
longicornis Blanch., Fleutiaux det. 34; Loboederus luederwaldti
Camargo, 1935” (MZSP); “Cotipo; São Paulo, Ypiranga, II-27,
Spitz leg.; Loboederus luederwaldti Camargo, 1935” (MZSP);
“Cotipo; São Paulo, Ypiranga, 19525; Loboederus luederwaldti
41 42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50 51
466 Casari
Revista Brasileira de Entomologia 48(4): 459-466, dezembro 2004
Received 10.II.2004; accepted 31.VIII.2004
Figs. 52-53. Habitus. 52, Loboederus appendiculatus; 53, Loboederus
luederwaldti. Length, respectively, 17, 20 mm.
Camargo, 1935”(IBSP); “Cotipo; Ypiranga, E. S. Paulo; L. 152;
Loboederus luederwaldti Camargo, 1935”(MZSP); “Cotipo;
22009; Loboederus luederwaldti Camargo, 1935”(IBSP).
LESNE (1940) described Loboderus [sic] fleutiauxi, and
presented a discussion on the morphology of the genus,
especially the conformation of hind angles of pronotum. He
did not mention about the antennal shape of last antennomere.
According to him it is probably that the members of this genus
have myrmecophilous or termitophilous habits. Comparing
the type of this species with the material of L. luederwaldti it
was concluded that they are synonyms.
A comparison of L. appendiculatus with L. luederwaldti
shows the following differences (the latter parenthesized): 1)
pubescence longer in L. luederwaldti; 2) frons stronger